

Fifth Session (073)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY - (FIFTH SESSION) VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9TH, 2021 AT 9.30 A.M

- 1. The County Assembly assembled at thirty minutes past nine O'clock.
- 2. The proceedings were opened with prayer said by the Hon. Speaker.

3. PAPERS LAID

The following paper was laid on the table of the House;

The Report of the Finance, Budget and Appropriation Committee on the Budget estimates for the County Executive and County Assembly for the Financial year 2021/2022.

4. MOTION-REDUCTION OF PUBLICATION PERIOD OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY FINANCE BILL.

(Hon. Godfrey Muchiri-Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation)

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 149(5) the County Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Tharaka Nithi County Finance Bill, 2021 from 7 days to 2 days.

Order read;

Motion made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

There being no other member wishing to contribute;

Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY;

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 149(5) the County Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Tharaka Nithi County Finance Bill, 2021 from 7 days to 2 days.

5. THE THARAKA NITHI FINANCE BILL (NO.5 OF 2021)

[First reading]

Bill read a first time was committed to the Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations.

6. <u>REDUCTION OF THE PUBLICATION PERIOD OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY</u> ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT BILL (NO. 4 OF 2021)

(Hon. Peterson Kathenya-Chairperson Committee on Transport, Public Works and Infrastructure)

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 249(5) this County Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Tharaka Nithi County Road Asset Management Bill, 2021 from 14 days to 12 days.

Order read;

Motion made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

There being no other member wishing to contribute;

Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY;

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 249(5) this County Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Tharaka Nithi County Road Asset Management Bill, 2021 from 14 days to 12 days.

7. THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT BILL (NO. 4 OF 2021)

[First reading]

Bill read a First Time was committed to the Committee on Transport, Roads and Infrastructure.

8. APPROVAL OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY ASSEMBLY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/2022.

THAT; this County Assembly approves the budget estimates of the County Executive and the County Assembly for the Financial Year 2021/2022 tabled in the County Assembly on 4th May, 2021 without Amendments.

Order read;

Motion made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

There being no other member wishing to contribute;

Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY;

THAT; this County Assembly approves the budget estimates of the County Executive and the County Assembly for the Financial Year 2021/2022 tabled in the County Assembly on 4th May, 2021 without Amendments.

9. **COUNTY ASSEMBLY ROSE** – at thirty-five minutes past three O'clock

MEMORANDUM

The speaker will take the chair on Wednesday, 9^{TH} June, 2021 at 2.30 p.m.

---xxxxxxx---